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Table T1. Abundance of silicoflagellates in selected samples, Hole 1219A. (Continued on next five pages.)
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Lithologic 
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Core, section, 
interval (cm)
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Unit I

199-1219A-

 m
id

d
le

 M
io

ce
ne

1H-1, 70–71 0.7 1.0
1H-2, 70–71 2.2 1.0
1H-3, 70–71 3.7 1.0
1H-4, 70–71 5.2 1.0
2H-1, 70–71 6.7 1.0  
2H-2, 70–71 8.2 1.0 11 1
2H-3, 70–71 9.7 1.0 5 2
2H-4, 70–71 11.2 1.0
2H-5, 70–71 12.7 1.0 36 6

Corbisema
triacantha

2H-6, 70–71 14.2 1.0 2 25 1 1

Distephanus
stauracanthus

Horizon

2H-7, 70–71 15.7 1.0 1 1 13 1 2

Corbisema
triacantha

3H-1, 70–71 16.2 1.0 2 16 22 5 1
3H-2, 70–71 17.7 1.0 2 2 12 3
3H-3, 70–71 19.2 1.0 1 10 2 15 7
3H-4, 70–71 20.7 1.0 2 4

ea
rly

 M
io

ce
ne

3H-5, 70–71 22.2 1.0 1 2
3H-6, 70–71 23.7 1.0 2
4H-1, 80–81 25.8 1.0 1 3 3

Naviculopsis 
ponticula

4H-2, 70–71 27.2 1.0 2 5
4H-3, 66–67 28.7 1.0 1

Unit II

4H-4, 70–71 30.2 1.0 14

Naviculopsis 
lata

4H-5, 70–71 31.7 1.0 2 13 2
4H-6, 70–71 33.2 1.0 8
4H-7, 50–51 34.5 1.0

 Naviculopsis
biapiculata

5H-1, 70–71 35.2 1.0
5H-2, 70–71 36.7 1.0 1 8
5H-3, 70–71 38.2 1.0 8 2
5H-4, 70–71 39.7 1.0
5H-5, 70–71 41.2 1.0
5H-6, 70–71 42.7 1.0 1
5H-7, 70–71 44.2 1.0
6H-1, 70–71 44.7 1.0 1  4
6H-2, 70–71 46.2 1.0 2 9

Ba
ch

m
an

no
ce

na
ap

ic
ul

at
a

6H-3, 70–71 47.7 1.0 1 2
6H-4, 70–71 49.2 1.0 2 1 1 2 3

la
te

 O
lig

oc
en

e

7H-3, 70–71 57.0 1.0 5
7H-4, 70–71 58.5 1.0 9
7H-5, 70–71 60.0 1.0 6
7H-6, 29–30 61.1 1.0 2  
8H-1, 69–70 63.7 1.0  
8H-2, 70–71 65.2 1.0 1
8H-3, 70–71 66.7 1.0 3
8H-4, 70–71 68.2 1.0 3  
8H-5, 70–71 69.7 1.0 2

U 
N 
Z 
O 
N
E
D

8H-6, 70–71 71.2 1.0
8H-7, 70–71 72.7 1.0 5
9H-1, 70–71 73.2 1.0 1  
9H-2, 70–71 74.7 1.0 3
9H-3, 70–71 76.2 1.0
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Table T1 (continued).

Age Zone
Lithologic 

unit
Core, section, 
interval (cm)

Depth 
(mbsf) Slide D
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Unit I

199-1219A-

 m
id

dl
e 

M
io

ce
ne

1H-1, 70–71 0.7 1.0  0
1H-2, 70–71 2.2 1.0 0
1H-3, 70–71 3.7 1.0 0
1H-4, 70–71 5.2 1.0 0
2H-1, 70–71 6.7 1.0 0
2H-2, 70–71 8.2 1.0 1 13
2H-3, 70–71 9.7 1.0 7
2H-4, 70–71 11.2 1.0     0
2H-5, 70–71 12.7 1.0 1 43

Corbisema
triacantha

2H-6, 70–71 14.2 1.0 3  1 33

Distephanus
stauracanthus

Horizon

2H-7, 70–71 15.7 1.0 1  19

Corbisema
triacantha

3H-1, 70–71 16.2 1.0  1  47
3H-2, 70–71 17.7 1.0 1 20
3H-3, 70–71 19.2 1.0 1 36
3H-4, 70–71 20.7 1.0    6

ea
rly

 M
io

ce
ne

3H-5, 70–71 22.2 1.0 3
3H-6, 70–71 23.7 1.0 2
4H-1, 80–81 25.8 1.0   7

Naviculopsis 
ponticula

4H-2, 70–71 27.2 1.0 17 11 35
4H-3, 66–67 28.7 1.0 1 20 9 31

Unit II

4H-4, 70–71 30.2 1.0 3  2  32 51

Naviculopsis 
lata

4H-5, 70–71 31.7 1.0 1 12  9 39
4H-6, 70–71 33.2 1.0 4 64  10 86
4H-7, 50–51 34.5 1.0 3 17  1 14 35

 Naviculopsis
biapiculata

5H-1, 70–71 35.2 1.0 13 1 17 31
5H-2, 70–71 36.7 1.0 4 13
5H-3, 70–71 38.2 1.0 22 32
5H-4, 70–71 39.7 1.0  0
5H-5, 70–71 41.2 1.0 0
5H-6, 70–71 42.7 1.0 1
5H-7, 70–71 44.2 1.0 0
6H-1, 70–71 44.7 1.0 1 3 9
6H-2, 70–71 46.2 1.0 3 2 16

Ba
ch

m
an

no
ce

na
ap

ic
ul

at
a

6H-3, 70–71 47.7 1.0 2 5
6H-4, 70–71 49.2 1.0 7 16

la
te

 O
lig

oc
en

e

7H-3, 70–71 57.0 1.0 8 13
7H-4, 70–71 58.5 1.0 15 24
7H-5, 70–71 60.0 1.0 5 2 13
7H-6, 29–30 61.1 1.0 7 9
8H-1, 69–70 63.7 1.0 2 2
8H-2, 70–71 65.2 1.0 6 7
8H-3, 70–71 66.7 1.0 12 2 17
8H-4, 70–71 68.2 1.0 17 4 24
8H-5, 70–71 69.7 1.0 17 45 64

U 
N 
Z 
O 
N
E
D

8H-6, 70–71 71.2 1.0 1 3 4
8H-7, 70–71 72.7 1.0 6 11
9H-1, 70–71 73.2 1.0 7 8
9H-2, 70–71 74.7 1.0 3
9H-3, 70–71 76.2 1.0 0
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Table T1 (continued).

Age Zone
Lithologic 

unit
Core, section, 
interval (cm)

Depth 
(mbsf) Slide Ba

ch
m

an
no

ce
na

 a
pi

cu
la

ta

C
an

no
pi

lu
s 

sp
ha

er
ic

us

C
or

bi
se

m
a 

bi
m

uc
ro

na
ta

C
or

bi
se

m
a 

bi
m

uc
ro

na
ta

 r
ot

at
or

ia

C
or

bi
se

m
a 

fle
xu

os
a

C
or

bi
se

m
a 

ha
st

at
a

C
or

bi
se

m
a 

he
xa

ca
nt

ha

C
or

bi
se

m
a 

in
er

m
is

 in
er

m
is

C
or

bi
se

m
a 

re
gi

na

C
or

bi
se

m
a 

tr
ia

ca
nt

ha

D
ic

ty
oc

ha
 b

yr
on

al
is

D
ic

ty
oc

ha
 e

xt
en

sa

D
ic

ty
oc

ha
 fi

bu
la

 a
us

on
ia

D
ic

ty
oc

ha
 fi

bu
la

 fi
bu

la

D
ic

ty
oc

ha
 fi

bu
la

 m
ut

ab
ili

s

D
ic

ty
oc

ha
 m

ed
us

a

D
ic

ty
oc

ha
 s

pi
no

sa

D
ic

ty
oc

ha
 v

ar
ia

D
is

te
ph

an
us

 c
ru

x 
cr

ux

D
is

te
ph

an
us

 c
ru

x 
ha

nn
ai

  

Unit II

199-1219A- 11

la
te

 O
lig

oc
en

e

U
N
Z
O
N
E
D

9H-4, 70–71 77.7 1.0  
9H-5, 70–71 79.2 1.0
9H-6, 70–71 80.7 1.0
9H-7, 70–71 82.2 1.0 1
10H-3, 70–71 85.7 1.0 1 45
10H-4, 70–71 87.2 1.0

ea
rly

 O
lig

oc
en

e

10H-5, 70–71 88.7 1.0 1
10H-6, 70–71 90.2 1.0
11H-1, 70–71 92.2 1.0
11H-2, 70–72 93.7 1.0
11H-3, 70–71 95.2 1.0
11H-4, 70–71 96.7 1.0
11H-5, 70–71 98.2 1.0
11H-6, 70–71 99.7 1.0
12H-1, 70–71 101.7 1.0
12H-2, 70–71 103.2 1.0
12H-3, 70–71 104.7 1.0
12H-4, 70–71 106.2 1.0
12H-5, 70–71 107.7 1.0
12H-7, 70–71 110.7 1.0 3
13H-1, 70–71 111.2 1.0 1 5
13H-2, 70–71 112.7 1.0 1
13H-3, 70–71 113.8 1.0
13H-4, 70–71 115.2 1.0 1
13H-5, 70–71 116.8 1.0
13H-6, 70–71 118.3 1.0
13H-7, 29–30 119.4 1.0  
14H-1, 70–71 120.7 1.0 8
14H-2, 71–72 122.2 1.0
14H-3, 70–71 123.7 1.0
14H-4, 70–71 125.2 1.0 7
14H-5, 70–71 126.7 1.0 4

Dictyocha
hexacantha

14H-6, 70–71 128.2 1.0 85 1
14H-7, 70–71 129.7 1.0 3  2
15H-1, 71–72 130.2 1.0 1
15H-2, 71–72 131.7 1.0
15H-3, 70–71 133.2 1.0
15H-4, 71–72 134.7 1.0 1

Dictyocha
byronalis
Horizon

15H-5, 71–72 136.2 1.0 2 24
15H-6, 71–72 137.7 1.0 5 1 1 2 22 1
15H-7, 55–56 139.1 1.0 14  
16H-1, 70–71 139.7 1.0 2

Dictyocha
hexacantha

16H-2, 70–71 141.3 1.0
16H-3, 70–71 142.8 1.0  
16H-4, 70–71 144.2 1.0
16H-5, 70–71 145.8 1.0
16H-6, 70–71 147.3 1.0

m
id

d
le

 E
oc

en
e

Unit III

17H-1, 70–71 149.2 1.0
17H-2, 70–71 150.7 1.0
17H-3, 70–71 151.7 1.0
17H-4, 70–71 152.6 1.0
17H-5, 70–71 154.1 1.0 11
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Table T1 (continued).

Age Zone
Lithologic 

unit
Core, section, 
interval (cm)

Depth 
(mbsf) Slide D
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Unit II

199-1219A-

la
te

 O
lig

oc
en

e

U
N
Z
O
N
E
D

9H-4, 70–71 77.7 1.0 1 12
9H-5, 70–71 79.2 1.0 0
9H-6, 70–71 80.7 1.0 0
9H-7, 70–71 82.2 1.0 0
10H-3, 70–71 85.7 1.0 1
10H-4, 70–71 87.2 1.0 2 48
10H-5, 70–71 88.7 1.0 0

ea
rly

 O
lig

oc
en

e

10H-6, 70–71 90.2 1.0 1
11H-1, 70–71 92.2 1.0   0
11H-2, 70–72 93.7 1.0 0
11H-3, 70–71 95.2 1.0 0
11H-4, 70–71 96.7 1.0 0
11H-5, 70–71 98.2 1.0 0
11H-6, 70–71 99.7 1.0 6 6
12H-1, 70–71 101.7 1.0     0
12H-2, 70–71 103.2 1.0 0
12H-3, 70–71 104.7 1.0 0
12H-4, 70–71 106.2 1.0 0
12H-5, 70–71 107.7 1.0 14 14
12H-7, 70–71 110.7 1.0 0
13H-1, 70–71 111.2 1.0 1 1 1 6
13H-2, 70–71 112.7 1.0 5 1 13
13H-3, 70–71 113.8 1.0 0
13H-4, 70–71 115.2 1.0 1
13H-5, 70–71 116.8 1.0 0
13H-6, 70–71 118.3 1.0 0
13H-7, 29–30 119.4 1.0 0
14H-1, 70–71 120.7 1.0 0
14H-2, 71–72 122.2 1.0 8
14H-3, 70–71 123.7 1.0 0
14H-4, 70–71 125.2 1.0 0
14H-5, 70–71 126.7 1.0 20 27

Dictyocha
hexacantha

14H-6, 70–71 128.2 1.0 61 205 270
14H-7, 70–71 129.7 1.0 202 1 291
15H-1, 71–72 130.2 1.0 9 12
15H-2, 71–72 131.7 1.0 1 2
15H-3, 70–71 133.2 1.0 0
15H-4, 71–72 134.7 1.0 0

Dictyocha
byronalis
Horizon

15H-5, 71–72 136.2 1.0 1
15H-6, 71–72 137.7 1.0 27
15H-7, 55–56 139.1 1.0 31
16H-1, 70–71 139.7 1.0 14
16H-2, 70–71 141.3 1.0 2

Dictyocha
hexacantha

16H-3, 70–71 142.8 1.0 0
16H-4, 70–71 144.2 1.0 0
16H-5, 70–71 145.8 1.0 0
16H-6, 70–71 147.3 1.0 0

m
id

d
le

 E
oc

en
e

Unit III

17H-1, 70–71 149.2 1.0 0
17H-2, 70–71 150.7 1.0 0
17H-3, 70–71 151.7 1.0 0
17H-4, 70–71 152.6 1.0 0
17H-5, 70–71 154.1 1.0 0
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Table T1 (continued).

Age Zone
Lithologic 

unit
Core, section, 
interval (cm)

Depth 
(mbsf) Slide Ba
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Corbisema 
hastata–

Corbisema 
apiculata

199-1219A-

m
id

d
le

 E
oc

en
e

Unit III

17H-6, 70–71 155.6 1.0

D
ic

ty
oc

ha
 h

ex
ac

an
th

a 

18H-1, 70–71 158.7 1.0
18H-2, 70–71 160.2 1.0
18H-3, 70–71 161.7 1.0
18H-4, 70–71 163.2 1.0
18H-5, 70–71 164.7 1.0
18H-6, 70–71 166.2 1.0
19H-1, 70–71 168.2 1.0
19H-2, 70–71 169.7 1.0  
19H-3, 70–71 171.2 1.0
19H-4, 70–71 172.7 1.0
19H-5, 70–71 174.2 1.0
19H-6, 70–71 175.7 1.0 3
20H-1, 67–68 177.7 1.0
20H-2, 70–71 179.2 1.0
20H-3, 70–71 180.7 1.0
20H-4, 70–71 181.7 1.0
20H-5, 70–71 183.3 1.0 46
20H-6, 70–71 184.8 1.0
20H-7, 70–71 186.3 1.0
21H-1, 70–71 187.2 1.0

Dictyocha
spinosa

Subzone

21H-2, 70–71 188.7 1.0 1 7
21H-3, 67–68 190.2 1.0
21H-4, 70–71 191.0 1.0 9 3 5 6
21H-5, 70–71 192.2 1.0 4 2 7 1 4
21H-6, 70–71 193.7 1.0 4 10 29 19 73 33

D
ic

ty
oc

ha
 h

ex
ac

an
th

a

21H-7, 70–71 195.2 1.0
22H-1, 70–71 196.7 1.0 1 2
22H-2, 70–71 198.2 1.0
22H-3, 70–71 199.7 1.0
22H-4, 70–71 201.2 1.0
22H-5, 70–71 202.7 1.0
22H-6, 70–71 204.2 1.0
22H-7, 37–38 205.4 1.0
23H-1, 70–71 206.2 1.0
23H-2, 70–71 207.7 1.0
23H-4, 70–71 210.7 1.0 1 7 7 1
23H-5, 70–71 212.2 2.0 9 4
23H-6, 70–71 213.7 1.0
23H-7, 70–71 215.2 1.0
24H-1, 70–71 215.7 1.0
24H-2, 70–71 217.2 1.0
24H-3, 70–71 218.7 1.0
24H-4, 70–71 220.2 1.0
24H-5, 70–71 221.8 1.0
24H-6, 70–71 223.3 1.0
25X-1, 71–72 225.2 1.0

early 
Eocene Unit IV

26X-1, 71–72 234.8 1.0
26X-2, 83–84 236.4 1.0
27X-1, 66–67 244.4 1.0
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Table T1 (continued).

Age Zone
Lithologic 

unit
Core, section, 
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Corbisema 
hastata–

Corbisema 
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199-1219A-

m
id

d
le

 E
oc
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e

Unit III

17H-6, 70–71 155.6 1.0 0

D
ic

ty
oc

ha
 h

ex
ac

an
th

a 

18H-1, 70–71 158.7 1.0 0
18H-2, 70–71 160.2 1.0 0
18H-3, 70–71 161.7 1.0 0
18H-4, 70–71 163.2 1.0 0
18H-5, 70–71 164.7 1.0 0
18H-6, 70–71 166.2 1.0 0
19H-1, 70–71 168.2 1.0 0
19H-2, 70–71 169.7 1.0 0
19H-3, 70–71 171.2 1.0 0
19H-4, 70–71 172.7 1.0 0
19H-5, 70–71 174.2 1.0 0
19H-6, 70–71 175.7 1.0 3
20H-1, 67–68 177.7 1.0 0
20H-2, 70–71 179.2 1.0 0
20H-3, 70–71 180.7 1.0 0
20H-4, 70–71 181.7 1.0 0
20H-5, 70–71 183.3 1.0 7 53
20H-6, 70–71 184.8 1.0 0
20H-7, 70–71 186.3 1.0 0
21H-1, 70–71 187.2 1.0 0

Dictyocha
spinosa

Subzone

21H-2, 70–71 188.7 1.0 8
21H-3, 67–68 190.2 1.0 0
21H-4, 70–71 191.0 1.0 26  49
21H-5, 70–71 192.2 1.0 1 19
21H-6, 70–71 193.7 1.0 168

D
ic

ty
oc

ha
 h

ex
ac

an
th

a

21H-7, 70–71 195.2 1.0 0
22H-1, 70–71 196.7 1.0 2 5
22H-2, 70–71 198.2 1.0 0
22H-3, 70–71 199.7 1.0 0
22H-4, 70–71 201.2 1.0 0
22H-5, 70–71 202.7 1.0 0
22H-6, 70–71 204.2 1.0 0
22H-7, 37–38 205.4 1.0 0
23H-1, 70–71 206.2 1.0 0
23H-2, 70–71 207.7 1.0 0
23H-4, 70–71 210.7 1.0 1 17
23H-5, 70–71 212.2 2.0 13 1 16 43
23H-6, 70–71 213.7 1.0 0
23H-7, 70–71 215.2 1.0 0
24H-1, 70–71 215.7 1.0 0
24H-2, 70–71 217.2 1.0 0
24H-3, 70–71 218.7 1.0 0
24H-4, 70–71 220.2 1.0 0
24H-5, 70–71 221.8 1.0 0
24H-6, 70–71 223.3 1.0 0
25X-1, 71–72 225.2 1.0 0

early 
Eocene Unit IV

26X-1, 71–72 234.8 1.0 0
26X-2, 83–84 236.4 1.0 0
27X-1, 66–67 244.4 1.0 0




